
 
 

CONTRACT #11 

RFS # 317.03-13407  

Edison # 20713 
 

Department of Finance and 

Administration 

Enterprise Resource Planning 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Oracle America, Inc. 



  

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING DIVISION 

312 ROSA PARKS AVENUE 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 

(615) 253-2978 

FAX (615) 253-2980 
       MARK A. EMKES                   SANDY GRAF 
       COMMISSIONER                                                                                                                       DIRECTOR 
 
 
                      

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Leni S. Chick, Contract and Audit Coordinator 
 
FROM:  Sandy Graf, Edison Director 
 
DATE:  May 13, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Summary Letter for Oracle America Inc. Contract Amendment  

 
 
Please find attached, for the Fiscal Review Committee’s consideration, documentation of 
an Amendment request for Contract # 20713 (previously 11059, STARS Contract # FA-
07-16893-00) with Oracle America Inc.  As outlined in the Amendment documentation, 
the amendment extends the software agreement by outlining the specific costs for one 
additional year of software maintenance.   At the outset of the ERP project, the sponsors 
anticipated that the investment in software would be a multi-year commitment and it 
would be cost prohibitive to re-implement another vendor’s product after five years.  
The terms of this amendment are to continue ongoing technical support, maintenance, 
and software upgrades for one year. 
 
The amendment adds funding to the maximum contract liability for ongoing software 
license and support as set forth in the contract implemented with Edison.   
 
The Department of Finance and Administration respectfully requests to be placed on the 
agenda to present this request at the next Fiscal Review Committee meeting.   
 
Please let me know if you need additional information.  Thank you. 
 
SG  

 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

 

*Contact Name: 
Sandy Strickland 

Blackwell 
*Contact 

Phone: 

615-253-2798 

*Presenter’s 

name(s): 

Sandy Graf   

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

20713 RFS Number: 
(if applicable) 

 

*Original or 

Proposed Contract 

Begin Date: 

07/25/2006 *Current or 

Proposed End 

Date: 

07/24/2016 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

06 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

07/25/2016 

*Department Submitting: Finance and Administration 

*Division: Enterprise Resource Planning 

*Date Submitted: 05/13/2016 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Oracle America, Inc. 

*Current  or Proposed Maximum Liability: $17,421,48.56 

*Estimated Total Spend for Commodities:  

*Current or Proposed Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY: Prior to 

2013 
FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016  

$11,518,984.06 $1,367,829.66 $1,316,697.99 $1,301,032.75 $1,327,053.00  

FY: 2017 FY:  FY:  FY:  FY:  

$589,881.10      

 

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from Edison) 

FY: Prior to 

2013 
FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: 2015 FY: 2016  

$11,518,984.06 $1,367,829.80 $1,316,697.81 $1,301,032.57 $993,665.11   

IF Contract Allocation has been 

greater than Contract Expenditures, 

please give the reasons and explain 

where surplus funds were spent: 

The yearly contract allocations above were 

an estimate. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons and 

provide the authority for the carry 

forward provision: 

State funds were used from the Systems 

Development fund, which all carry forward 

until spent.  Interdepartmental funds are 

from an internal service fund which closes 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee  

 

Revised April 2014 

each year to fund balance. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding 

was acquired to pay the overage: 

Contract expenditures have not exceeded 

the contract maximum liability. 

*Contract Funding Source/Amount: 

 

State: 

 

 

$8,218,048.87 Federal:  

 

Interdepartmental: 

 

 

$9,203,429.69 Other:  

If “other” please define:  

If “interdepartmental” please define: Agencies are billed on a transactional basis as 

part of the monthly Edison billing cycle. 

Dates of All Previous Amendments 

or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Amendment 01 – July 2010 Changed Name 

Amendment 02 – January 2011 Added Illegal Immigrant Contract Language 

Amendment 03 – July 2011 Extended Contract for One Year 

Amendment 04 – July 2012 Extended Contract for One Year 

Amendment 05 – July 2013 Extended Contract for Three Years 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 317.03-134 – Alternative 

Competitive Procurement 

*What were the projected costs of the 

service for the entire term of the contract 

prior to contract award? 

How was this cost determined? 

N/A – This contract was part of original 

ERP offering.  This amendment covers 

ongoing technical support, maintenance, 

and any software upgrades. 

*List number of other potential vendors 

who could provide this good or service; 

efforts to identify other competitive 

procurement alternatives; and the 

reason(s) a sole-source contract is in the 

best interest of the State.  

At the outset of the ERP project, the 

sponsors anticipated that the investment 

in software would be a multi-year 

commitment and it would be cost 

prohibitive to re-implement another 

vendor’s product after five years.  The 

terms of this amendment are to continue 

ongoing technical support, maintenance, 

and software upgrades for the one year. 

 

 



FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other
TOTAL Contract 

Amount

Prior to FY  2016 $8,218,048.87                   7,286,495.37       $15,504,544.24 

2016 0                   1,327,052.52       $1,327,052.52 

2017 0                   1,347,592.68       $1,347,592.68 

2018 0                594,549.37                594,549.37 

TOTAL: $8,218,048.87                 10,555,689.94       $18,773,738.81 $18,773,738.81

Contract Summary Sheet

Contract Summary 

Sheet Actual Spend

Prior to FY 2013 8,218,048.87                                 3,300,935.19                 11,518,984.06 

2013 1,367,829.66         1,367,829.80         (0.14)                       

2014 1,316,697.99         1,316,697.81         0.18                        

2015 1,301,032.75         1,301,032.57         0.18                        

2016 1,327,053.00         1,327,052.52         0.48                        

2017              589,881.10 589,881.10            
                                  8,218,048.87 9,203,429.69         16,831,596.76       589,881.80            

Prior to FY 2013 State 8,218,048.87     

Interdepartmental 3,300,935.19     11,518,984.06       

2013

Maintenance -- 

Interdepartmental 1,367,829.80     1,367,829.80         

2014

Maintenance -- 

Interdepartmental 1,316,697.81     1,316,697.81         

2015

Maintenance -- 

Interdepartmental 1,301,032.57     1,301,032.57         

Funding —

Contract Spend



2016

Maintenance -- 

Interdepartmental 993,655.11         

May Payment 333,397.41         1,327,052.52         

2017

Maintenance (Last Quarterly 

Payment for 2016 paid in 

arrears) -- Interdepartmental 333,397.50         

New Maintenance 1,014,195.18     1,347,592.68         

2018 New Maintenance 594,549.37         594,549.37            

18,773,738.81       







12-20-14 REQUEST-STS 

1 of 2 

 

STS Pre-Approval Endorsement Request 
E-Mail Transmittal  

  

TO : Mark Rampey, STS Contracts 
Department of Finance & Administration 

E-mail : Mark.Rampey@tn.gov     

FROM : Sandy Strickland Blackwell 

E-mail : sandy.strickland@tn.gov 

DATE : 03/15/2016 

RE : Request for STS Pre-Approval Endorsement  

 

Applicable RFS #       

STS Endorsement Signature & Date:  

 

 Chief Information Officer 

NOTE:  Proposed contract/grant support is applicable to the subject IT service technical merit.  

Strategic Technology Solutions (STS) pre-approval endorsement is required pursuant to procurement 
regulations pertaining to contracts with information technology as a component of the scope of service.  
This request seeks to ensure that STS is aware of and has an opportunity to review the procurement 
detailed below and in the attached document(s).  This requirement applies to any procurement method 
regardless of dollar amount.   

Please indicate STS endorsement of the described procurement (with the appropriate signature above), 
and return this document via e-mail at your earliest convenience. 

Contracting Agency 31701 

Agency Contact (name, phone, e-mail) Sandy Strickland Blackwell, 615-253-2798, 
sandy.strickland@tn.gov 

Attachments Supporting Request (mark all applicable) 

Note: The complete draft procurement document and the applicable documents listed below must accompany this 
request when submitted to STS.  Special Contract Requests and Amendment Requests without Agency Head 
signature are acceptable.  STS is aware that these documents will not have CPO signature when submitted with this 
request. 

  Solicitation Document 

  Special Contract Request  

  Amendment Request  

  Proposed Contract/Grant or Amendment  

 Original Contract/Grant and Previous Amendments (if any) 

 

mailto:Mark.Rampey@tn.gov


12-20-14 REQUEST-STS 

2 of 2 

Applicable RFS #       

Information Systems Plan (ISP) Project Applicability 

To avoid delay of STS pre-approval, the applicability of an ISP project to the procurement must be 
confirmed with agency IT staff  prior to submitting this request to STS.  If necessary, agency IT staff 
should contact STS Planning with questions concerning the need for an ISP project.  

IT Director/Staff Name Confirming (required) :  

 Applicable – Approved ISP Project#        

 Not Applicable 

Subject Information Technology Service Description   

Provide a brief summary of the information technology services involved.  Clearly identify included 
technologies such as system development/maintenance, security, networking, etc.  As applicable, 
identify the contract or solicitation sections related to the IT services . 

Edison is amending the current contract (20713) for the Enterprise Resource Planning 
software, PeopleSoft.  The amendment is for one year of ongoing technical support, 
maintenance, and software upgrades.  The amendment also covers Extended Support the 
Human Capital Management (HCM) application.   

 
 



ba10301
Typewritten Text
cy16-6524






 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31701-17003 20713 FA-07-16893 6 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Oracle America, Inc. 1462 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Enterprise Resource and Planning (ERP) software and support services.  Amendment contract to add 1 
year of Ongoing Technical Support. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:  07/24/2017 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 1,352,260.25 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

Prior to 
FY  

2016 $8,218,048.87       $7,286,495.37       $15,504,544.24 

2016             $1,327,052.52       $1,327,052.52 

2017             $1,347,592.68        $1,347,592.68 

2018             $594,549.37        $594,549.37 

TOTAL: $8,218,048.87       $10,555,689.94       $18,773,738.81  

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

FA00000112 72201000 

 



1 

AMENDMENT SIX 
OF CONTRACT FA-07-16983 (ED. #20713) 

(Oracle Numbers: 2050793/5144523) 
 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Department of Finance 
and Administration, hereinafter referred to as the “Licensee” and Oracle America, Inc., hereinafter 
referred to as the “Software Provider”.  For good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is 
hereby acknowledged, it is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
 

1. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.1 Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the Licensee under this 
Contract exceed Eighteen Million, Seven Hundred Seventy-Three Thousand, Seven 
Hundred Thirty-Eight Dollars and Eighty-One Cents ($18,773,738.81) (“Maximum 
Liability”).  This Contract does not grant the Software Provider any exclusive rights.  The 
Licensee does not guarantee that it will buy any minimum quantity of goods or services 
under this Contract.  Subject to the terms and conditions of this Contract, the Software 
Provider will only be paid for goods or services provided under this Contract after a 
purchase order is issued to Software Provider by the Licensee or as otherwise specified 
by this Contract. 

 
2. Contract section C.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
  C.2. Compensation Firm. The payment methodology in Section C.3. of this Contract shall 

constitute the entire compensation due the Software Provider for all goods or services 
provided under this Contract regardless of the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  
The payment methodology includes all applicable taxes, fees, overhead, and all other 
direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred by the Contractor.  Licensee shall 
issue a purchase order for any required services. All invoices shall be paid within 30 days 
of the invoice date. 

 
3. Contract section C.3.a is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

 
C.3.a. License Fees.   
 
 

Core Software 

Payment 
Number 

Description 
Est.  Pmt 

Mo 
Payment 

Percentage 
Payment 
Amount 

  

Total of payments made under the 
Contract and amendments thereto 
prior to July 25, 2015 (payments 
through Year 9 Annual Core Software 
Technical Support Fees). 

    $14,152,175.44  

  
Annual Technical Support Fees below 
include technical support for the Travel 
software. 

      

16 

Annual Core Software Technical 
Support Fees (Year 10: 7/25/2015 – 
7/24/16), to be paid in four quarterly 
installments of $265,048.25, in arrears. 

Qtrly 100% $1,060,193.00  



2 

17 

Annual Core Software Technical 
Support Fees (Year 11: 7/25/2016 – 
7/24/2017), to be paid in three 
quarterly installments of $268,758.92 
and one quarterly installment of 
$268,758.94 in arrears. 

Qtrly 100% $1,075,035.70  

  
Total Software, Consulting, 
Training, and Technical Support 
Fees 

    

  

$16,287,404.14  

  

 
 

 
 
 

Optional Software – Data Warehouse & Travel Software Technical Support 

Payment 
Number Description 

Est. 
Pmt Mo 

Payment 
Percentage 

Payment 
Amount (Data 

Whse.) 

Payment 
Amount 
(Travel) 

 

With the completion of Year 5, the 
State discontinued the use of the 
Data Warehouse. Therefore, there 
are no further payments to be made 
related to Data Warehouse.  
 
Future Travel Software Technical 
Support fees are included within the 
Core Software Technical Support 
Fees from the above table. 

    

 

Data Warehouse and Travel 
Software Technical Support 
(through Year 6) - Total of 
payments made under the Contract 
and amendments thereto prior to 
the Amendment Five Effective 
Date. 

  $ 767,667.60 $ 245,949.14 

 
 

Optional Software – Business Intelligence Technical Support 

Payment 
Number 

Optional Software Description 
Est. Pmt 

Mo 
Payment 

Percentage 
Payment 

Amount (BI) 

1 

Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 7: 
7/25/12 – 7/24/13), to be paid in three 
installments of $64,407.11 and one installment 
of $64,407.13, in arrears.   

Qtrly 100% $257,628.46  

2 
Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 8: 
7/25/13 – 7/24/14), to be paid in four quarterly 
installments of $65,695.25, in arrears.   

Qtrly 100% $262,781.00  

3 
Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 9: 
7/25/14 – 7/24/15), to be paid in four quarterly 
installments of $67,009.25, in arrears.  

Qtrly 100% $268,037.00  



3 

4 
Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 10: 
7/25/15 – 7/24/16), to be paid in four quarterly 
installments of $68,349.25, in arrears.   

Qtrly 100% $273,397.00  

5 

Annual BI Technical Support Fees (Year 11: 
7/25/16 – 7/24/17), to be paid in three 
quarterly installments of $69,306.14 and one 
quarterly installment of $69,306.13, in arrears.   

Qtrly 100% $277,224.55  

  BI Total Technical Support Fees     $1,339,068.01  

 
 

i. Fees for Technical Support are due and payable quarterly in arrears.  Technical 
Support acquired under this Contract shall be for a period of 12 months.  
Technical Support acquired under this Contract for all Software may be renewed 
annually for the same Software (listed in Attachment A) for Years 1 through 5 for 
the amounts listed above, provided Licensee continuously maintains Technical 
Support for such Software.  Licensee may continue to renew Technical Support 
annually after Year 5 for the same Software.  For purposes of Technical Support, 
the State does not expect the life of the Software to extend beyond 20 years. 
 
 

ii. For Contract Year 12 and for subsequent Contract Years, Software Provider 
agrees that any increases in Annual Core Software Technical Support Fees or 
Annual BI Technical Support Fees that the Software Provider may wish to make 
shall not be greater than the increase in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) over the 
twelve month period prior to the effective date of the desired increase. The 
Licensee and the Software Provider acknowledge that the sample period for 
determining the CPI percentage is subject to the necessary lead-time required to 
process the applicable amendment documentation, as well as the customary 
delay in the publication of CPI data; the Licensee shall select a sample period 
that is as close as reasonably possible to the desired applicable amendment 
effective date, given the aforementioned lead-time and delays. CPI as used 
herein means the U.S. Consumer Price Index for all Urban Consumers, U.S. City 
Average - All Items 1982-1984 = 100 Base for the applicable twelve (12) month 
period as published by the Bureau of Labor Statistics. 

 
 
 

4. The following is added as Contract Section D.15: 
 

D.15 Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Software Provider shall comply 
with all applicable registration requirements contained in Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 67-6-601 – 
608.  Compliance with applicable registration requirements is a material requirement of 
this Contract. 

 
5. The following is added as Contract Section D.16: 

 
D.16  Debarment and Suspension.  The Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge and 

belief, that it, its current and future principals, its current and future subcontractors and 
their principals: 

 
a. are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or 

voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any federal or state department or 
agency; 

 
b. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract been convicted of, or had 

a civil judgment rendered against them from commission of fraud, or a criminal offense in 



4 

connection with obtaining, attempting to obtain, or performing a public (federal, state, or 
local) transaction or grant under a public transaction; violation of federal or state antitrust 
statutes or commission of embezzlement, theft, forgery, bribery, falsification, or 
destruction of records, making false statements, or receiving stolen property; 

 
c. are not presently indicted or otherwise criminally or civilly charged by a government entity 

(federal, state, or local) with commission of any of the offenses detailed in section b. of 
this certification;  and 

 
d. have not within a three (3) year period preceding this Contract had one or more public 

transactions (federal, state, or local) terminated for cause or default. 
 
The Contractor shall provide immediate written notice to the State if at any time it learns that 
there was an earlier failure to disclose information or that due to changed circumstances, its 
principals or the principals of its subcontractors are excluded or disqualified. 
 
 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment Six until it is signed by the contract 
parties and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and 
regulations (depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, 
the Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). The State will promptly notify the Software Provider as provided herein of 
the date of final approval. 
 
Amendment Six Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective July 25, 2016.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

ORACLE AMERICA, INC: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION: 

 

LARRY B. MARTIN, COMMISSIONER DATE 

 

 



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSI'ß 37 243. OO57

6t5-7 4t-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senatols

Douglas Henry Reginalcl Tate
Brian Kelsev l(en Yager
Steve Southerland
Rarrdy McNally, ex t¡fficio

Lt. Governor Ron Rarnsey, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Rep. Mark White, Vice-Chairman
Re¡rlese nta tives

Charles Curtiss
Jererny Faison

Pat Marsh
Mark Poclv

Brenda Gilmole David Shepard
Matthew Hill Tirn Wirgau
Clralles Sargent, cx ofltcto

Speaker Beth HarwelI, cx officio

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services RL\
Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman J t *\\N
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman N\
June L2,2013

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 6lIIIIS)

RFS# 3L7.03-13407 (Edison # 20713)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)
Vendor: Oracle America, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for software maintenance for the
Edison project. The proposed amendment increases the maximum liability
by $3,922,837 to provide funding for three additional years of software
support.
Current maximum liability: $13,498,642
Proposed maximum liability: $I7,42L,479

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: Ms. Sandy Graf, Director, ERP



GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TENNESSET' 37 243. OO57

615-74r-2564

Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Brian Kelsey Ken Yager'
Steve Southelland
Randy McNally, ex officio

Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Rep. Mark White, Vice'Chairman
Representatives

Charles Curtiss
Jeremy Faisolr

Pat Marsh
Mark Pody

Brenda Gilmore David Shepard
Matthew Hill Tim Wirgau
Charles Sargent, ex officio

Speaker Beth Harwell, ex officio

MEMORANDUM
Mike Perry, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

Senator Bill Ketron, Chairman
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairman

June 12,2013

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 6/10/13)

RFS# 317.03-13407 (Edison # 20713)
Department: Finance and Administration
Division: Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP)
Vendor: Oracle America, Inc.
Summary: The vendor is responsible for software maintenance for the
Edison project. The proposed amendment increases the maximum Iiability
by $3,922,837 to provide funding for three additional years of software
support.
Current maximum liability: $13,498,642
Proposed maximum liability: $I7,42I,479

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to postpone action on the contract
amendment until after the Edison Update Presentation at the next scheduled
meeting.

cc: Ms. Sandy Graf, Director, ERP



  

 
 

STATE OF TENNESSEE 

DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
ENTERPRISE RESOURCE PLANNING DIVISION 

312 ROSA PARKS AVENUE 
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 

(615) 253-2978 
FAX (615) 253-2980 

       MARK A. EMKES                   SANDY GRAF 
       COMMISSIONER                                                                                                                       DIRECTOR 
 
 
                      

 

MEMORANDUM 
 

TO:  Mr. Lucian Geise, Executive Director, Fiscal Review Committee 
 
FROM:  Sandy Graf, Edison Director 
 
DATE:  May 22, 2013 
 
SUBJECT: Summary Letter for Oracle America Inc. Contract Amendment  

 
 
Please find attached, for the Fiscal Review Committee’s consideration, documentation of 
an Amendment request for Contract # 20713 (previously 11059, STARS Contract # FA-
07-16893-00) with Oracle America Inc.  As outlined in the Request for Non-Competitive 
Amendment documentation, the amendment extends the perpetual software agreement 
by outlining the specific costs for three additional years of software maintenance.  The 
amendment adds funding to the maximum contract liability for ongoing software 
license and support as set forth in the contract implemented with Edison.  
 
The Department of Finance and Administration respectfully requests to be placed on the 
agenda to present this request at the next Fiscal Review Committee meeting.   
 
Please let me know if you need additional information.  Thank you. 
 
SG  

 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

*Contact Name: 
Sandy Graf *Contact 

Phone: 

615-253-2978 

*Original Contract 

Number: 

FA-07-16893 *Original RFS 

Number:  

317.03-134-07 

Edison Contract 

Number: (if applicable) 

20713 (formerly 

11059) 

Edison RFS 

Number: (if 
applicable) 

 

*Original Contract 

Begin Date: 

07/25/2006 *Current End 

Date: 

Perpetual 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) 

05 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 

07/25/2013 

*Department Submitting: Finance & Administration 

*Division: Enterprise Resource Planning 

*Date Submitted: 05/22/2013 

*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain:  

*Contract Vendor Name: Oracle America Inc. 

*Current Maximum Liability: $13,498,641.56 

*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 

FY:2007 FY:2008 FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 

$6,679,438.23 $1,051,153.73 $1,051,153.73 $1,051,153.73 $1,051,153.73 $1,165,577.27 

FY:2013      

$1,449,011.14      

*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report) 

FY:2007 FY:2008 FY:2009 FY:2010 FY:2011 FY:2012 

$5,835,507.61 $1,270,393.45 $1,112,147.81 $858,677.69 $1,313,941.37 $1,128,316.13 

FY:2013      

 $1,012,485.42      

IF Contract Allocation has been greater 

than Contract Expenditures, please give 

the reasons and explain where surplus 

funds were spent: 

The yearly contract allocations above were an 

estimate. 

IF surplus funds have been carried 

forward, please give the reasons and 

provide the authority for the carry 

forward provision: 

State funds used were from the Systems 

Development fund, which all carry forward until 

spent.  Interdepartmental funds are from an 

internal service fund which closes each year to 

fund balance. 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 

Contract Allocation, please give the 

reasons and explain how funding was 

Contract expenditures have not exceeded the 

contract maximum liability. 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

acquired to pay the overage: 

*Contract Funding  State: $8,218,048.87 Federal:  

Interdepartmental: 

 

$9,203,429.69 
Other:  

If “other” please define:  

Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 

Brief Description of Actions in Previous 

Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

01 Purchase and Name Change 

02 Added Illegal Immigrant Language 

03 Extended Contract for One Year 

04 Extended Contract for One Year 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) RFP 317.03-134 - Alternative 

Competitive Procurement 

*What were the projected costs of the service 

for the entire term of the contract prior to 

contract award? 

N/A – This contract was always 

intended to be a perpetual contract to 

cover ongoing software maintenance. 

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes Sections A 

or C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, provide estimates based on 

information provided the Department by the vendor for determination of contract maximum 

liability.  Add rows as necessary to provide all information requested.   

 

If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document attach detailed 

explanation as to why that determination was made. 

 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 

Fiscal Review Committee 

Effective October 30, 2009 

 

Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable.  Add rows as necessary to indicate 

all estimated contract expenditures. 

Deliverable 

description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

See attached Contract Amendment section C.3.a for the planned expenditures by fiscal year. 

Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 

amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized 

by the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per 

deliverable. 

Deliverable 

description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

Prior to Edison implementation, the State was faced with the challenge of maintaining 

multiple, stand-alone, highly customized legacy mainframe systems to support core 

administrative business processes for HR, payroll, financials and procurement. With the 

implementation of Edison, an enterprise-wide Web-based system, the State is now positioned 

to achieve administrative efficiencies and cost savings through greater system integration, 

expanded use of employee and manager self-service, and significantly increased flexibility in 

responding quickly to policy and legal changes. The Edison framework will also allow the 

State to leverage advanced business intelligence software for identifying, tracking and 

evaluating historical business trends over time. This amendment is for ongoing software 

support for the next three years..   

Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed 

contract or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other 

vendors), cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other 

options (e.g. catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials 

between contract deliverables. 

Proposed 

Vendor Cost: 

(name of 

vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      

Other Vendor 

Cost: (name 

of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      

Other Vendor 

Cost: (name 

of vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

At the outset of the ERP project, the sponsors anticipated that the investment in software 

would be a multi-year commitment and it would be cost prohibitive to re-implement another 

vendor’s products after five years.  The original contract was perpetual for this reason.  Any 

other procurement options other than continuing to invest in annual support from Oracle 

would be cost prohibitive. 



Software Type Total by Software Type
Contract Summary 

Amd 5

Contract Amount

Prior Contract Amount* $13,498,641.56 $13,498,641.56  Total Prior Yrs Pre 2013 $11,518,984.06

2014 Core Software $1,019,024.00 2013* $1,367,829.66

2014 Optional BI Software $262,781.00 $1,281,805.00  2014 Total 2014 $1,316,697.99

2015 Core Software $1,039,405.00 2015 $1,301,032.75

2015 Opt BI Software $268,037.00 $1,307,442.00  2015 Total 2016 $1,327,053.00

2016 Core Software $1,060,193.00 2017 $589,881.10

2016 Opt BI Software $273,397.00 $1,333,590.00  2016 Total $17,421,478.56

   Subtotal 2014-16 (Add'l Cost) $3,922,837.00

Total Contract Amount $17,421,478.56 $17,421,478.56

FY 2013* 1,367,829.66                   

FY 2012 1,128,316.13                   2013 YTD $4,668,764.85

FY 2011 1,313,941.37                   FY  2014-17 $4,534,664.84

FY 2010 858,677.69                      Total $9,203,429.69

Interdept Funds YTD* 4,668,764.85                  

FY 2009 1,112,147.81                   

FY 2008 1,270,393.45                   

FY 2007 5,835,507.61                   

State Funds FY 2007-09 8,218,048.87                  

Contract Spend as of 5/21/13* 12,886,813.72                

*Includes pending FY 2013 3rd payment of $355,344.24

CONTRACT FA-07-16893 (#20713) AMENDMENT 5 - CONTRACT & SPEND SUMMARY

CONTRACT AMENDMENT SUMMARY CONTRACT SPEND SUMMARY

Contract Summary by Year

*Includes $133,649.92 unused travel compensation and $122,833.68 other unspent 

authority

*Includes pending 3rd 2013 payment 

of $355,344.24

Spent Funds by Fiscal Year
Interdepartmental Funds

YTD & Projected through 2017



Final Qtr Payment for Contract Year 2013 made in FY 2014

Core Application Support 249,760.83                      

Extended Support 41,176.28                        

Optional BI Support 64,407.13                        

Total 355,344.24                   

Fiscal Year

Quarterly Payment 

September 

Quarterly 

Payment 

November

Quarterly 

Payment 

February

Quarterly 

Payment May

Total

2014 355,344.24                      320,451.25        320,451.25         320,451.25        1,316,697.99         

2015 320,451.25                      326,860.50        326,860.50         326,860.50        1,301,032.75         

2016 326,860.50                      333,397.50        333,397.50         333,397.50        1,327,053.00         

2017* 589,881.10                      589,881.10            

4,534,664.84         

1. Final payment in FY 2017 $333,397.50

2. Unspent travel $133,649.92

3. Other unspent authority $122,833.68

    Subtotal unspent authority $256,483.60

Total Balance $589,881.10

PROJECTED EXPENDITURE DETAIL 2014 - 2017

Quarterly Payment Breakdown Per Year for Years Covered by Amendment

FY 2017 Balance Summary*



Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

31701 7,048.97            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015699 00053178 41528158 8/20/2012 2013

31701 281,460.01        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015698 00053179 41528341 8/20/2012 2013

31701 7,628.09            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00055157 41888727 11/29/2012 2013

31701 64,407.12          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00055156 41888872 11/29/2012 2013

31701 290,937.26        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00055155 41886807 11/29/2012 2013

31701 5,659.59            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00056178 41888728 1/25/2013 2013

31701 64,407.12          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00056511 41888873 2/27/2013 2013

31701 290,937.26        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000019408 00056512 41886806 2/27/2013 2013

1,012,485.42    2013 Total

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015084 00042713 41185681 8/18/2011 2012

31701 236,979.47        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015090 00042714 41188280 8/18/2011 2012

31701 7,048.99            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015699 00046596 41528159 11/18/2011 2012

31701 281,460.35        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015698 00046597 41528342 11/18/2011 2012

31701 281,460.35        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015698 00049396 41528340 2/22/2012 2012

31701 7,048.99            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015699 00050121 41528157 3/26/2012 2012

31701 7,048.99            0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015699 00051232 41528156 5/21/2012 2012

31701 281,460.35        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000015698 00051228 41528339 5/21/2012 2012

1,128,316.13    2012 Total

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000010346 00027383 41046472 9/13/2010 2011

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000010350 00027390 41046474 9/13/2010 2011

31701 236,979.47        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000010349 00027385 41042868 9/13/2010 2011

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000010347 00027381 41042866 9/13/2010 2011

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000011347 00030296 41185682 11/18/2010 2011

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000011348 00030321 41188279 11/18/2010 2011

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000012442 00034294 41185680 2/17/2011 2011

31701 236,979.00        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000012443 00034295 41188281 2/17/2011 2011

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000013601 00038562 41185679 5/19/2011 2011

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000020713 0000001462 Oracle America Inc DFA 0000013602 00038563 41188282 5/19/2011 2011

1,313,941.37    2011 Total

3,454,742.92    Grand Total

Unit Sum Amount Edison Contract ID Vendor ID Vendor Name Type PO ID Voucher ID Invoice Date Fiscal Year

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000011059 0000001418 Oracle Usa Inc DFA 0000006050 00014500 41046475 12/10/2009 2010

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000011059 0000001418 Oracle Usa Inc DFA 0000006051 00014496 41042869 12/10/2009 2010

31701 25,808.64          0000000000000000000011059 0000001418 Oracle Usa Inc DFA 0000007043 00017441 41046473 2/23/2010 2010

31701 236,979.90        0000000000000000000011059 0000001418 Oracle Usa Inc DFA 0000007049 00017440 41042867 2/23/2010 2010

525,577.08       2010 Total

3,980,320.00    Grand Total

CN021 5/22/2013



Department Division Funding Year Fund

Document 

Number

Document 

Payment Amount

317 30 2010 15 FA0716893 320,789.08

317 30 2010 15 FA0716893 12,311.53

2010 Total 333,100.61

317 30 2009 15 FA0716893 499,768.44

317 30 2009 15 FA0716893 606,950.72

317 30 2009 15 FA0716893 5,428.65

2009 Total 1,112,147.81

317 30 2008 15 FA0716893 1,033,413.55

317 30 2008 15 FA0716893 236,979.90

2008 Total 1,270,393.45

317 30 2007 15 FA0716893 5,835,507.61

2007 Total 5,835,507.61

Grand Total 8,551,149.48

FDAS Summary 5/22/2013

















































































































































































ffi CONTRACT AMENDMENT

Agency Tracklng #

3 I 701 -03048
Edlson lD

2O715 (Íormerly
1105e)

Gontract #

FA-07-1 0893-00
Amondment #

I

Gontractor

Oracle America, lnc,

Contractor Foderal Employer ldentlllcatlon or Soclal
Securlty #

! c- or X V- s+¿eose+g

Amendment Purpose/ Effects

Vendor Name and FEIN Change

Contract Begln Date

07-25-06

Conlract End Date

PERPETUAL End
Date: 06/30i2011

Subreclplent or Vendor

f] su¡rec¡ptent [l vendor

CFoA #(s)

FY Stete Federal lntordoparlmental Other TOTAL Gontract
Amount

2007 $0,679,438.23 $0,079,489.29

2008 $1,051,153.73 $1,051,150.73

2009 $1,051,153.73 $1 ,051,153.73

2010 $1,051,153.73 $1,051,153.73

201 I $1,051,153.73 $1 ,051,163.73

TOTAL: $10,884,053.15 $10,994,053.15

Amerlcan Recovery and Relnvestmont Acr (ARRA) Fundtng - n VeS X nO

- COMPLETE FOR AMENDMENTS - Agency Contact & Telcphonc #

Stephanle Rlchardson, 253-2725
ENDDATEAMENDED? f YEs x no

FY
Baso Conlract &

Prlor
Amendmenle

THIS
Amendment

ONLY

Agency Budgct Offlcer Approval (thsrs ls a balance ln the
approprlatlon from whlch thls obllgatlon ls requlred to be pald that ls
not otherw¡so encumbered_to pay obllgatlons prevlously lncurred)

ør--
Speed Code Account Code

TOTAL:

-ocR usE-

FAO716893-0l

Procurement Procoss Summary (non.compelltlve, FA- or ED-type
only)



AMENDMENT ONE
TO EDlsofil lD 20713 (formerly Edlson lD 11059!

Thls Contraot Amsndmsnt is mado and ênlâred by and botw66n the Stats of Tonnsssee, Oopårtment of

Flnahce and Admlnistratlon, horelnansr foforred to as tho "State" ând Oraolê Am€rlôá, lnc. (as amend6d

horeln), hêreinaftðr rêforod to as the "Contraotor," lt lE mutually understood and âgroed_ by and betwosn

satd, underslgned conlraotlng partlos lhat tho subJsct contraot ls horeby amended as follows:

1. The followlng ls added âs Contract Seotlon E.20,:

8.20, CA0IÍCC!AÍ.NAn9. All references to "Oracle USA, lnc." shall be doleted and replacod wllh
"oracle Amêrlcâ, lnc.''

2. The followlng ls addod as Contract Soctlon E.21,:

E.21. Fedoral EmÞloygr ldôntlflèatlon Nlumbsr. All rofor€nco6 to FEIN, "84-1332677" shall bê

doleted and rôplacod wlth FËlN, '94'2806249"'

3. The tollowlng ls add€d as contrâct Soctlon E.22 :

E.?2. Voluntarv Buvout Prooram The Contractor acknowl€dgos ând undorstânds-that, for a
perlod oi two years beglnnlng August 18, 2008, restrlcllon8 aro lmpossd on folmor state
employees w6o recelvsd a Stats of Tennessee Voluntary Buyout Progråm.(VBP)-
6Õverance paymont wlth regard to conlracts wlth stalo âgoncles lhôt partlclpatod ¡n the
VBP.

a. Tho State wlll not contraot wlth ellhèr â former stale employse who recelved a
VBP sovsrånêg paymsnt or an entlty ln whlch a formsr sfate employ€Þ who 

.

¡ecelvêd å VBP eeúerance payment or the spouse ofsuch an hdlvldual holds a
controlllng flnanclal lnterest.

b. The state may conlract wlth an ontlty wlth whlch a folmor slalo smployos who
recelved a VBF sovorance payment ls an omployoo or ah lndepondont
contractor, Notw¡lhstandlng tho forogolng' tho Contraotor und€¡slands end
agross that thsre mây bo unlque bu8lness ólrcumslancê8 under whlch a rslurn to
wôrk by a former etetg omployoe who rocelved a VBP severancg paymont as an
emploiee or an lndop6ndênt contlaolor of a Stats conlractor would not be
approprlato, and ln such cesss lhe State måy réfuss conlractor personnel'
lnasmuch, ll shall be the ¡esponslblllty of tho State to rovlew Çontractor
psr6onnêl to ldèntlfy any such lssuês.

c. Wlh referèncê to slthér subsoctlon a. or b' above, a contractor may submll a
wrltton request for a walver of tho VBP restrlctlons regardlng a formor slâts
employee and a contract wlth â state agôncy that pârllclpatod ln the VBP. Any
suih ràqusst must bs submltt6d to lhô Statê ln tho form oflh6 vBP Contraatlng
Restrtatlon Walvq Request format âvallable from tho Ståto and lha lntornêl al:
www.statg.tn,us/fl nance/rd8/ocrlwalvar.html. Tho detsrmlnatlon on such a
roqusst shall bê at tho solo dlsorotlon ot tho h6ad of the staté agoncy lhat ls s
Party to lhls Contract, thô Comml8slonêr of Flnancs ånd Admlnlskallon, and the
Commlsslonèr of Humån Rosourcos

The r€vl6lon6 sÈt forth horsln thall be sffeotlvð on lhe date of flnal approval by the approprlste Stato

otflciala ln accordanoo wlth appllceblo Tènnosses State laws and r€gulatlons. All othor terms and

condltlon8 not €xprossly amsndsd h€tsln shall remaln ln full forcs and effect.

IN WÍNESS WHEREOF,



ORACLE AMERICA, INC,:

SIGNATURE

Qt eaf/^ )AlkTr Ntt ,{,,tt Átr.íÌdt\ha v',*(,i;l;*l' '
pÈrNreo NAME AND TIrLE oF CoNTRAGTø(SIGNAToRY (above)

DEPARTMËNT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION:


























































































































































	Contract 7 - erp
	Oracle - part 1
	oracle - part 2



